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May 16, 2023

Tierra Right of Way Services
7500 Jefferson St NE Ste 206
Albuquerque, NM  87109

Ms. Monica Rodriquez, SR/WA
(505) 270-3488

E: mrodriquez@tierra-row.com

KCNEXT - Botts Campus
14650 Colorado Avenue
Kansas City Jackson Missouri

02237055

Ms. Rodriquez:

Terracon Consultants, Inc. (Terracon) is pleased to submit the enclosed Phase I Environmental
Site Assessment (ESA) report for the above-referenced subject property (hereinafter known as

. This assessment was performed in accordance with Terracon Proposal No. P02237055
dated April 13, 2023, Revised. We appreciate the opportunity to be of service to you on this
project. In addition to Phase I services, our professionals provide other environmental,
geotechnical, construction materials, and facilities services on a wide variety of projects locally,
regionally, and nationally. services please visit
our website at www.terracon.com. If there are any questions regarding this report or if we may be
of further assistance, please do not hesitate to contact us.

Sincerely,

Terracon Consultants, Inc.

Melissa A. Dowling Tracie A. Ragland
Site Investigation Group Manager Senior Scientist

Attachments
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

with Terracon
Proposal No. P02237055dated August 13, 2023 Revised and

ASTM E1527-21, Standard Practice for Environmental Site Assessments:
Phase I Environmental Site Assessment Process. The purpose of this ESA was to assist the client
in developing information to identify RECs in connection with the site as reflected by the scope of
this report. The ESA was conducted under the supervision or responsible charge of Melissa A.
Dowling, Environmental Professional. Melissa A. Dowling performed the site reconnaissance on
April 13, 2023.

Findings and Opinions

A summary of findings is provided below. It should be recognized that details were not included or
fully developed in this section, and the report must be read in its entirety for a comprehensive
understanding of the items contained herein.

Site Description and Use

The site is located at 14650 Colorado Avenue in Kansas City, Jackson County, Missouri and is
approximately 246 acres. The site is comprised of multiple parcels, one parcel was developed as
an asphalt batch plant (now demolished), the remainder of the site was undeveloped land in
varying states of clearing and grading and contained an intermittent stream, drainage ditches,
and a wetland area on the northeast corner. Current site activities include tree and brush clearing
and surface grading activities.

Historical Information

Based on a review of the historical information, the site has primarily consisted of vacant land and
cropland with several ponds and intermittent streams across the site from the late 1800s to
1930s.  A residential structure / farm structures were evident on site from the mid-1930s to early
1940s. By the late 1940s the residential / farm structures were no longer evident on site. From
the 1970s to early 1980s the site appears similar with several unpaved access roads and grading
on the northeast corner in 1970, likely related to east adjacent construction activities.  A small
structure was present on the southeast corner of the site from at least 1985 to 2010s.  By at least
2012 a concrete batch plant was present on the west site boundary, likely related to the
expansion of Botts Road and the intersection/overpass at Botts Road and 150 Highway. By 2016
to 2020, the site was grass and cropland with several ponds and several intermittent streams that
flowed generally to the east, a small structure was present on the southeast corner, west of the
access drive (Colorado Avenue), the Ideker asphalt plant was present on the south boundary at
150 Hwy, and several structures were present on the southeast corner of the site, northeast of
Colorado Avenue.

Surrounding properties were vacant land/cropland from the late 1800s with a railroad track on the
east boundary since at least the early 1930s followed by commercial developments over time, a
road corresponding to 150 Highway on the south boundary since at least the early 1930s followed
by commercial development over time, a road corresponding to Botts Road on the west boundary
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since at least the early 1930s followed by commercial development over time, and residential
structures north of the site from at least 1940, commercial structures northwest and north of the
site by 2006 and a developing residential neighborhood to the northeast.  Recognized
Environmental Conditions (RECs) were not identified upon review of the historical information.

Records Review

Selected federal and state environmental regulatory databases as well as responses from state
and local regulatory agencies were reviewed. The site is not listed in the regulatory database
report. The facilities listed in the database report do not appear to represent RECs to the site at
this time based upon regulatory status, apparent topographic gradient, and/or distance from the
site. Responses from the local agencies that have responded by the issuance of this report did not
reveal RECs to the site.

The Missouri Department of Natural Resources (MDNR) Well Information Management System
(WIMS) database was reviewed on April 11, 2023.  Two wells were documented on the east side
of the site as oil wells (095-21461  and 095-21488) and are listed as drilled in 2013 and the wells
were plugged in 2021. Mr. Breslin, owner representative, was interviewed during the site
reconnaissance.  Mr. Breslin stated the wells were located on the southeast corner of the site and
provided the drilling and plugging records for these wells.  The records are attached in Appendix
C. Based on the plugging status and the relatively short time of operation of the wells, these oil
wells do not represent a REC to the site.

Site Reconnaissance

The following items were observed at the site during the site reconnaissance: petroleum pipeline
markers for a pipeline which is currently inactive; natural gas pipeline markers; one pole-mounted
transformer; one pad-mounted transformer; one, empty municipal waste dumpster; a dumping
area on the south boundary; several drainage ditches; one intermittent stream; and two
stormwater detention basins. RECs were not observed at the site during the site reconnaissance.

Adjoining Properties

The current day adjoining properties were observed to be the following:

To the north: SIKA Corporation (NW), vacant lot (N), PODS Moving (N),
commercial building under construction (NNE), residential neighborhood (NE)

To the east: Railroad tracks followed by: Extra Space Storage (NE), Factory Outlet
(NE), Cloverleaf Apartments (E), Frontier Bag (SE), Stonehenge Outdoor (SE)

To the south: 150 Highway followed by: Honeywell (SE), Kinder Morgan pipeline
station (SE), Walmart Distribution Center (S), commercial warehouse under
construction (S), intersection/overpass of Botts Road and 150 Highway (SW),
Centerpoint warehouse (SW)

To the west: Botts Road followed by: National Nuclear Security Association campus
(W), Kelly Construction (NW)

RECs were not observed with the current day adjoining properties.
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Significant Data Gaps

No Significant Data Gaps were identified.

Conclusions

We have performed a Phase I ESA consistent with the procedures included in ASTM Practice
E1527-21 at 14650 Colorado Avenue, Kansas City, Jackson County, Missouri, the site. Recognized
Environmental Conditions (RECs), Controlled RECs (CRECs), and/or Significant Data Gaps (SDGs)
were not identified in connection with the site.

Recommendations

Based on the scope of services, limitations, and conclusions of this assessment, Terracon did not
identify RECs, CRECs, or SDGs in connection with the site.  As such, no additional investigation is
warranted at this time. However, Terracon recommends the following:

During future grading of the site, if the petroleum pipeline is exposed and relocated and
petroleum impacts are identified, these should be addressed according to applicable state
and local regulations during construction management. Terracon and the Missouri
Department of Natural Resources (MDNR) should be contacted if any associated impacts
are noted.

If apparent remnants of oil exploration equipment (such as piping, damaged plugs, etc.) or
associated features (such as buried pits) or petroleum impacts are identified during future
development/excavation activities at the site, such equipment, features, and/or associated
impacts should be properly removed and/or addressed according to applicable state and
local regulations during construction management. Terracon and the MDNR should be
contacted if any equipment, features, and/or associated impacts are noted.
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1.0 INTRODUCTION

1.1 Site Description

The location of the site is depicted on Exhibit 1 of Appendix A, which was reproduced from a
portion of the USGS 7.5-minute series topographic map. The site and adjoining properties are
depicted on the Site Diagram, which is included as Exhibit 2 of Appendix A. Acronyms and terms
used in this report are described in Appendix F.

1.2 Scope of Services

This Phase I ESA was performed in accordance with Terracon Proposal No. P02237055 dated
August 13, 2023 Revised and was conducted consistent with the procedures included in ASTM
E1527-21, Standard Practice for Environmental Site Assessments: Phase I Environmental Site
Assessment Process. The purpose of this ESA was to assist the client in developing information to
identify RECs in connection with the site as reflected by the scope of this report. Recognized
environmental conditions are defined by ASTM E1527-
substances or petroleum products in, on, or at the subject property due to a release to the
environment; (2) the likely presence of hazardous substances or petroleum products in, on, or at
the subject property due to a release or likely release to the environment; or (3) the presence of
hazardous substances or petroleum products in, on, or at the subject property under conditions

de minimis condition is not
a recognized environmental condition.

This purpose was undertaken through user-provided information, a regulatory database review,
historical and physical records review, interviews (including local government inquiries, as
applicable), and a visual noninvasive reconnaissance of the site and adjoining properties.
Limitations, ASTM deviations, and significant data gaps (if identified) are noted in the applicable
sections of the report.



Facilities  |  Environmental |  Geotechnical  |  Materials 2

1.3 Standard of Care

This ESA was performed in accordance with generally accepted practices of this profession,
undertaken in similar studies at the same time and in the same geographical area. We have
endeavored to meet this standard of care, but may be limited by conditions encountered during
performance, a client-driven scope of work, or inability to review information not received by the
report date. Where appropriate, these limitations are discussed in the text of the report, and an
evaluation of their significance with respect to our findings has been conducted.

Phase I ESAs, such as the one performed at this site, are of limited scope, are noninvasive, and
cannot eliminate the potential that hazardous, toxic, or petroleum substances are present or have
been released at the site beyond what is identified by the limited scope of this ESA. In conducting
the limited scope of services described herein, certain sources of information and public r ecords
were not reviewed. It should be recognized that environmental concerns may be documented in
public records that were not reviewed. No ESA can wholly eliminate uncertainty regarding the
potential for RECs in connection with a property. Performance of this practice is intended to
reduce, but not eliminate, uncertainty regarding the potential for RECs. No warranties, express or
implied, are intended or made. The limitations herein must be considered when the user of this
report formulates opinions as to risks associated with the site or otherwise uses the report for any
other purpose. These risks may be further evaluated but not eliminated through additional
research or assessment. We will, upon request, advise you of additional research or assessment
options that may be available and associated costs.

1.4 Additional Scope Limitations, ASTM Deviations, and Data
Gaps

Based upon the agreed-on scope of services, this ESA did not include subsurface or other invasive
assessments, vapor intrusion assessments or indoor air quality assessments (i.e., evaluation of
the presence of vapors within a building structure), business environmental risk evaluations, or
other services not particularly identified and discussed herein. Credentials of the company
(Statement of Qualifications) have not been included in this report but are available upon request.
Pertinent documents are referred to in the text of this report, and a separate reference section
has not been included. Reasonable attempts were made to obtain information within the scope
and time constraints set forth by the client; however, in some instances, information requested is
not, or was not, received by the issuance date of the report. Information obtained for this ESA
was received from several sources that we believe to be reliable; nonetheless, the authenticity or
reliability of these sources cannot and is not warranted hereunder. This ESA was further limited by
the following:

Due to dense vegetation and steep gradient, the far northeast corner of the site (wetland
designated area) could not be accessed and the intermittent stream and stream banks
could not be accessed, and surface conditions could not be observed. Additionally, other
areas of the site were inaccessible due to dense vegetation and wet, muddy conditions.
However, based on review of historical maps in Section 3.1 of this report, and
observations of the remaining areas of the site, this limitation is not anticipated to alter
the conclusions of this report, or prevent the Environmental Professio
identify RECs, and is therefore not significant.
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An evaluation of the significance of limitations and missing information with respect to our
findings has been conducted, and where appropriate, significant data gaps are identified and
discussed in the text of the report. However, it should be recognized that an evaluation of
significant data gaps is based on the information available at the time of report issuance, and an
evaluation of information received after the report issuance date may result in an alteration of our
conclusions, recommendations, or opinions. We have no obligation to provide information
obtained or discovered by us after the issuance date of the report, or to perform any additional
services, regardless of whether the information would affect any conclusions, recommendations,
or opinions in the report. This disclaimer specifically applies to any information that has not been
provided by the client.

This report represents our service to you as of the report date and constitutes our final document;

current utilization, information derived from the most recent reconnaissance and from other
activities described herein; such information is subject to change. Certain indicators of the
presence of hazardous substances, petroleum products or PFAS compounds may have been latent,
inaccessible, unobservable, or not present during the most recent reconnaissance and may
subsequently become observable (such as after site renovation or development). Further, these
services are not to be construed as legal interpretation or advice.

1.5 Reliance

This ESA report is prepared for the exclusive use and reliance of Tierra Right of Way Services. Use
or reliance by any other party is prohibited without the written authorization of Tierra Right of
Way Services and Terracon Consultants, Inc. (Terracon).

Reliance on the ESA by the client and all authorized parties will be subject to the terms,
conditions and limitations stated in the proposal, ESA report, and the Land Services Subcontract
between Tierra Right of Way Services and Terracon. The limitation of liability defined in the Land
Services Subcontract and all relying
parties.

Continued viability of this report is subject to ASTM E1527-21 Section 4.6. If the ESA will be used
by a different user (third party) than the user for whom the ESA was originally prepared, the third
party must also satisfy the in Section 6 of ASTM E1527-21.

1.6 Client Provided Information

Prior to the site visit, Ms. Monica Rodriguez representative, was asked to provide the
following user questionnaire information as described in ASTM E1527-21 Section 6. Ms. Stephanie
Loyd with the National Nuclear Security Administration completed the user questionnaire with the
information below.
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Client Questionnaire Responses

*Client provided Title Search documents, discussed in Section 3.4 and attached in Appendix C.

**Ms. based off FMV as determined by an

questionnaire is included in Appendix C.

2.0 PHYSICAL SETTING
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The Greenton silty clay loam is
found on 5% to 9% slopes.  In a
typical profile the surface layer is
very dark brown, friable silty clay
loam.  The subsoil is grayish-
brown firm silty clay loam and firm
silty clay.  These soils generally
have slow permeability. Surface
runoff is generally medium and
available water capacity is high.
The shrink-swell potential is
generally high in the subsoil.

The Sampsel silty clay loam is found
on 5% to 9% slopes.  In a typical
profile the surface layer is very dark
gray, friable silty clay loam.  The
subsoil is very dark gray, firm silty
clay loam to grayish-brown, firm
silty clay.  These soils generally
have slow permeability. Surface
runoff is generally medium and
available water capacity is
moderate.  The shrink-swell
potential is generally moderate in
the subsoil.

Kennebec silt loam is generally
found on bottom lands along
smaller streams on 1% to 4%
slopes.  Typically, the surface layer
is very dark grayish-brown, friable
silt loam.  The subsurface layer is
very dark gray and black, friable
silt loam. Generally, permeability
is moderate.  Surface runoff is
slow and available water capacity
is very high.  The shrink-swell
potential is moderate.
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State of Missouri, Division of
Geological Survey and Water
Resources, Guidebook Field

Trip Geology of the Kansas City
Group at Kansas City, RI 31,

November 1965

Geological Map of Missouri,
Missouri Geological Survey

(MGS), Missouri Department of
Natural Resources (MDNR),

1979

Jackson County is located near the
middle of an approximate 150-mile
wide, north-south trending band of
Pennsylvanian Age rocks that is
located in western Missouri and
eastern Kansas.  Generally, the
rock beds exhibit a subtle
prevailing dip to the west-
northwest.  A prominent section of
Pennsylvanian rock strata is well-
exposed in Kansas City, Missouri,
in the bluffs along the Missouri
River.  According to The
Stratigraphic Succession in
Missouri, Missouri Department of
Natural Resources (revised in
1995), the region is underlain by
rock units of the Pennsylvanian
System and the Missourian Series
(Kansas City Group and Pleasanton
Group) in the Time Stratigraphic
Unit age classification.  Alternating
layers of shales and limestone,
with an occasional sandstone
layer, are common in the Kansas
City Group.  Alternating layers of
shale and sandstone, with an
occasional coal seam and
limestone layer, are present in the
Pleasanton Group.
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3.0 HISTORICAL USE INFORMATION

Terracon reviewed the following historical sources to develop a history of the previous uses of the
site and surrounding area, in order to help identify RECs associated with past uses. Copies of
selected historical documents are included in Appendix C.

3.1 Historical Topographic Maps, Aerial Photographs, and
Sanborn Maps

Readily available historical USGS topographic maps and selected historical aerial photographs (at
approximately 10-to-15-year intervals) were reviewed to evaluate land development and obtain
information concerning the history of development on and near the site. Reviewed historical
topographic maps and aerial photographs are summarized below.

Historical fire insurance maps produced by the Sanborn Map Company were requested from EDR
to evaluate past uses and relevant characteristics of the site and surrounding properties. Based
upon inquiries to the above-listed Sanborn provider, Sanborn maps were not available for the site.

Topographic maps: EDR, Belton, 2017, 2015, 1995, 1980, 1975, 1970, 1953, and
1934 (1:24,000); Olathe, 1893 and 1887 (1:125,000)

Aerial photographs: EDR, USDA/NAIP, 2020, 2016, 2012, 2009, and 2006
1997 and 1990 1985 and 1981

USGS, 1970 and 1948 1979, 1969, 1957, 1952, 1940, and 1936
; Google Earth, 2010 - 2012 (variable scale, not included in Appendix C)

Historical Maps and Aerial Photographs
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3.2 Historical City Directories

The city directories used in this study were made
available through EDR (selected years reviewed: 1974 2020) and were reviewed at approximate
five-year intervals, if readily available. The current street addresses for the site were identified as
14664 Colorado Avenue, 14650 Colorado Avenue, 14499 Colorado Avenue, 14690 Colorado
Avenue, 14660 Colorado Avenue, 4450 E M 150 Hwy, and 14401 Botts Road.

Historical City Directories

14664 Colorado Avenue: United Mo Bk Hickman (1992); United Missouri Bank
(1995); UMB Bank Banking Centers (2000)
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5604 5612 E 143rd Street (NE): Residential (1992 2017)

14101 14219 Denver Road: Residential (1974 1976, 1992 2020)

14201 Botts Road: Sika Corp (2000 2020)

14101 Norby Road: Pods/River City Portable Moving-STG (2010 2020)

14209 Norby Road: Commercial businesses (2010 2020)

14219 Norby Road and 14420 Norby Road: No Listings

6011 E State Route 150: 7-11 Food Stores (1995)

6100 E State Route 150: Commercial businesses (2010 2020)

6200 E State Route 150: Sonic Drive-In (2010 2020)

6250 E State Route 150: Subway (2014 2020)

14214 S US Highway 71: Residential/Commercial (1992 2020)

14217 S US Highway 71: Residential (2000 2020)

14300 S US Highway 71: Residential (1992)

14301 S US Highway 71: Residential (1992 2020)

14815 S US Highway 71: Kansas City Diesel Drivers Sch Inc/Real Estate/Sears
termite & Pest (1976); Commercial businesses (1992 2000)

5620 E 147th Street, 14650 US 71 Hwy, 14500 US 71 Hwy, and 14330 US 71
Hwy: No Listings

14900 Andrews Road: Noevia Logistics (2017)

58201 E 149th Street: Residential (1992)

14709 S US Highway 71: Weber Flooring Joes Carpet (2017); Residential
(2020)

4000 E 149th Street, 4901 Botts Road, 14901 Andrews Road, 14900 US 71 Hwy:
No Listings

4015 E 143rd Street (NW): PM Contracting Inc (2020)

4019 E 143rd Street (NW): Selective Construction SVC LLC (2020)

4021 E 143rd Street (NW): Kelly Construction Group (2020)

14520 Botts Road: No Listings
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Ideker, Inc.: The Ideker asphalt plant was located on a site parcel addressed as 14650 Colorado
Avenue, on the south side of the site, east end.  The Ideker facility is further discussed in
Sections 3.6, 3.7, and 4.2, below.

3.3 Site Ownership

Based on a review of information obtained from the Kansas City, Missouri Parcel Viewer GIS
website, the current site owner is Promontory 150 LLC c/o Platform Ventures LLC.

3.4 Title Search

At the direction of the client, a title search was not included as part of the scope of services.
However, the client provided the following title search documents to Terracon for review:

Second Deed of Trust dated December 10, 1976, from Mr. and Mrs. Extell to a second party
(copy was unreadable).

Corporation Quit Claim Deed dated April 16, 1982, releasing the  lien from the Deed of Trust
dated December 10, 1976.

Warranty Deeds dated June 30, 2005 from the trust of Enow A. Axtell to the Axtell Family
Limited Partnership, transferring ownership to the partnership, and from the trust of
Sophronia M. Axtell to the Axtell Family Limited Partnership, transferring ownership to the
partnership.

Affidavit o from the
ded in

December 1999. The type of utility was not mentioned in the document, but did state the

Commission, its successors or assigns to locate, construct, and maintain, or to authorize the
location, construction, and maintenance of a utility line over, under and across all that part of

Quit Claim Deed dated November 26, 2013, from the City of Kansas City, Missouri to the
Missouri Highways and Transportation Commission, multiple tracts of lands for the purpose of

Release of Deed of Trust dated March 6, 2023 from Solutions North Bank F/K/A The Stockton
National Bank F/K/A First Security Bank and Trust Company releasing the Deed of Trust
recorded on April 5, 2007.

Title Insurance document dated March 7, 2023 stating Title is committed/vested in
Promontory 150 LLC and proposed insured is United States of America, acting by and through
the Department of Energy.

-

Manrick, LLC to Promontory 150 LLC c/o Platform Ventures, LLC for legally described property;
, from Mr. and Mrs. Axtell, for

the western most 10 feet of legally described property; a Circuit Court of Jackson County,
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Missouri at Kansas City document stating a Condemnation Petition was approved to expand
150 Highway and for a utility easement next to the expanded highway, per the legal
description of the properties.

Title Insurance document dated March 7, 2023 stating Title is committed/vested in
Promontory 150 LLC and proposed insured is United States of America, acting by and through
the Department of Energy.  The document included a link to:
November 30, 2021 from Ideker, Inc. to Promontory 150 LLC, per the legal description of the

dated May 13, 2021 from UMB Bank BA to Promontory 150 LLC, per the legal

Family Limited Partnership to Promontory 150 LLC, per the legal description of the properties;

Remainder Trust and Trust for the Krupa Family to Promontory 150 LLC, per the legal
description of the properties; and 020 from the
Estate of Harold David Hedges and families to Promontory 150 LLC, per the legal description of
the properties.

3.5 Environmental Liens and Activity and Use Limitations

The EDR regulatory database report included a review of both Federal and State Engineering
Control (EC) and Institutional Control (IC) databases. Based on a review of the database report,
the site was not listed on the EC or IC databases. Please note that in addition to these federal
and state listings, AULs can be recorded at the county and municipal level that may not be listed
in the regulatory database report. Environmental lien and activity and use limitation records
recorded against the site were not provided by the client. At the direction of the client,
performance of a review of these records was not included as part of the scope of services and
unless notified otherwise, we assume that the client is evaluating this information outside the
scope of this report. Environmental liens or AULs were not identified from review of the title
documents provided by the client which are reviewed in Section 3.4.

3.6 Interviews Regarding Current and Historical Site Uses

The following individuals were interviewed regarding the current and historical use of the site.

Interviews

Terracon interviewed Mr. Kevin Breslin, site owner representative, during the site reconnaissance.
Mr. Breslin indicated that he has been familiar with the site and area for approximately 20 years.
Mr. Breslin noted the following:
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The current owner of the site is Promontory 150 LLC;
Promontory 150 LLC purchased the west end of the site from the Rawlins family and the
east end of the site from the Giblin family. Promontory combined the parcels in 2021;
The property was historically used as agricultural land, with a farmstead on the southeast
corner of the site;
The Giblin family installed two oil wells on the east side of the site, southeast corner in
2013 and the wells were plugged in 2021 (See Appendix C for well installation and
plugging forms);
The oil wells were connected to two aboveground storage tanks (ASTs) that were located
SE of the wells, off the NE corner of the access drive which was named Colorado Avenue;
Ideker asphalt plant was present on the south end of the site, east side. The plant was a
hot mix plant with two silos, two truck scales, and a fuel AST. The Ideker plant closed this
facility and demolished and removed all production equipment by December 2022;
Promontory 150 LLC had a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment completed for the
entire site and Phase II Investigation completed at the former Ideker facility. Mr. Breslin
stated the Ideker silos and secondary containment were in good condition when
demolished and no visual evidence of releases were evident around or beneath the
secondary containment (See Section 3.7 for review of these reports);
A petroleum pipeline is present across the site at the intermittent stream. The pipeline is
an 8 inch pipe and is dry;
The north end of the site, north of the intermittent stream has been extensively graded in
preparation for sale and commercial construction. Soil and rock used for the grading was
primarily from the site and a lesser amount from the undeveloped north adjacent property
at the boundary between the site and vacant lot;
Two stormwater detention basins were installed on the north end of the site during
grading activities;
The drainage ditch that flows from the SW corner of the site to the NE will be graded with
installation of a concrete box culvert and covered to grade with materials excavated from
the SE corner of the site;
The NE corner of the site is a designated wetland of approximately 25-acres;
A city sewer line is present across the center of the site from west to east;

Mr. Breslin was not aware of septic systems; water wells; landfills; spills or releases of
hazardous substances or petroleum products; 55-gallon drums; underground storage
tanks; pending, threatened or past environmental litigation; proceedings or notices of
possible violations of environmental laws; or potential environmental concerns in
connection with the site.

Terracon interviewed Mr. Scott Cargill, owner representative concerning the onsite petroleum
pipeline, by email. Mr. Cargill indicated he has been familiar with the site and area for
approximately 13 years. Mr. Cargill noted the following regarding the Magellan petroleum pipeline
across the site:
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The original easement for the pipeline was to the Williams Brothers Pipeline company in
1966;
The pipeline is currently owned by Magellan Midstream Partners, LP out of Tulsa,
Oklahoma;
The pipeline is an 8 inch line, currently inactive, but not abandoned;
Tonya Cape of Magellan Midstream Partners, LP is his point of contact. An interview with
Ms. Cape is discussed below.

Terracon interviewed Ms. Tonya Cape, Magellan Midstream Partners, LP representative, by
telephone. Ms. Cape noted the following regarding the Magellan petroleum pipeline across the
site:

The pipeline was likely installed around the time of the original easement in the mid-
1960s, but she did not have the exact date;
The pipeline did carry refined petroleum (gasoline or diesel), but she did not know for how
long or when the pipeline was last used. However, she has been with Magellan for
approximately 30 years and does not believe it has been active during this time;
The pipeline was relocated to the north, beginning on the east side of Botts Road to the
west side of the NNSA Campus, during construction of the NNSA Campus and there were
no reports of apparent leaks near that section of pipeline;
She was not aware of leaks or spills from the pipeline on site.

3.7 Prior Report Review

Terracon requested the client provide any previous environmental reports they are aware of for
the site. The following reports were provided and reviewed:

Phase I Environmental Site Assessment (Botts Road Giblin Site) completed for Platform
Ventures by Olsson, Inc. dated March 2020:

The site was approximately 151 acres of agricultural land and forested areas (the east half
of the current site). Two oil wells were present on site.  No details were noted in the
report for these wells. Four ASTs were present on the site during the site reconnaissance
associated with the onsite oil wells.  Visual evidence of leaks or staining on or below the
ASTs were not noted a
noted on the southeastern quadrant of the site that included a microwave, aluminum cans,
empty kerosene can, and empty metal container. No odors or staining were noted near the
debris.  Pipeline markers were noted near the center of the property during the site
reconnaissance.  The Phase I concluded no RECs were found onsite or offsite at adjacent
properties.
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Phase I Environmental Site Assessment (Botts Road and M-150 Hwy) completed for
Platform Ventures by Olsson, Inc. dated February 2020:

The site was approximately 77.6 acres of agricultural and undeveloped land (the west half
of the current site). Natural gas pipeline makers were present on the west boundary of the
site, owned by Spire. The Phase I concluded no RECs were found onsite or offsite at
adjacent properties.

Phase II Investigation, Former Ideker Site, Botts Road, completed for Richmond Breslin
LLC by SS Papadopulus and Associates, Inc. (SSP&A) dated January 31, 2023:

SSP&A completed soil sampling activities on January 18, 2023, at the former Ideker
asphalt plant (14650 Colorado Avenue). A hydraulic geoprobe was used to complete seven
soil borings and collected seven soil samples: three soil borings in the former diesel
fueling AST area (1A, 2A, and 2B) and four borings in the former asphalt mixing area (3A,
4, 5, and 6).  Field screening was completed with a photoionization detector (PID). As no
indications of volatile organic compounds were detected by PID, SSP&A did not request
analysis for volatile organic compounds (VOCs). The seven soil samples were analyzed for
total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH) by Pace Analytical in Lenexa, Kansas.  The soil
samples were analyzed for TPHs by ASTM method OA2.

The Missouri Department of Natural Resources (MDNR) does not recommend this analytical
method in the current Risk Based Corrective Action (RBCA) guidance.  For comparison,
OA2 analysis included diesel fuel, fuel oil, jet fuel, kerosene, mineral spirits, motor oil, and
TPH (gasoline, diesel, and oil). The current method recommended by MDNR is EPA method
8270, which analyzes for diesel range organics (DRO) and oil range organics (ORO). The
highest analytical result from the Phase II report was 4,330 milligrams per kilogram
(mg/kg) of TPH at boring 3 (sample ID IDEK01182023-03, 5 feet below ground surface).
The Phase II report stated the analytical results were compared to the MDNR Default
Target Levels (DTL), which they were not; the analytical results were compared to MDNR
RBCA Tier 1 Table B-7, non-residential land use for soil type 3 (clayey soil) concentrations.
These concentrations are the most lenient concentrations in the MDNR RBCA Tier 1 tables
used for comparison.  MDNR DTL concentrations (Table B-1) are the most stringent
concentrations in the MDNR RBCA risk assessment process.

For reference in this Phase I report, Terracon compared the SSP&A analytical results to the
MDNR RBCA guidance DTLs for TPH DRO and TPH ORO.  The DTL for TPH DRO is 4,150
mg/kg and the DTL for TPH ORO is 124,000 mg/kg.  The highest concentration reported
during the Phase II was 4,330 mg/kg TPH (gasoline, diesel, oil), which is higher than the
TPH DRO DTL but less than the TPH ORO DTL.  The Tier 1 RBCA concentration, residential
land use scenario for subsurface soil, silty soil (Table B-3), for TPH DRO is 7,190 mg/kg.
There is not a Tier 1 residential land use scenario concentration for subsurface soil, silty
soil for TPH ORO.

Therefore, the reported concentration of 4,330 mg/kg of TPH was above the MDNR DTL for
TPH DRO but is below the Tier 1 RBCA concentration for TPH DRO, residential land use.

Based on this comparison, the former Ideker facility does not represent a REC to the site.



Facilities  |  Environmental |  Geotechnical  |  Materials 16

4.0 RECORDS REVIEW

Regulatory database information was provided by EDR, a contract information services company
in a report dated April 10, 2023. The purpose of the records review was to identify RECs in
connection with the site. Information in this section is subject to the accuracy of the data
provided by the information services company and the date at which the information is updated.
The scope herein did not include confirmation of facilities listed as "unmappable" by regulatory
databases.

In some of the following subsections, the words up-gradient, cross-gradient, and down-gradient
refer to the topographic gradient in relation to the site. As stated previously, the groundwater
flow direction and the depth to shallow groundwater, if present, would likely vary depending upon
seasonal variations in rainfall and the depth to the soil/bedrock interface. Without the benefit of
on-site groundwater monitoring wells surveyed to a datum, groundwater depth and flow direction
beneath the site cannot be directly ascertained.

4.1 Federal and State/Tribal Databases

Listed below are the facility listings identified on federal and state/tribal databases within the
ASTM-required search distances from the approximate site boundaries. Database definition,
descriptions, and the database search report are included in Appendix D.

Federal Databases
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State/Tribal Databases

In addition to the above ASTM-required listings, Terracon reviewed other federal, state, local, and
proprietary databases provided by the database firm. A list of the additional reviewed databases is
included in the regulatory database report in Appendix D.

The following table summarizes the site-specific information provided by the database and/or
gathered by this office for identified facilities. Facilities are listed in order of proximity to the site.
Additional discussion for selected facilities follows the summary table.

Listed Facilities
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Holistic Industries

Holistic Industries was located at 14600 S Highway 71, east adjacent to the site (east of the
railroad tracks), and downgradient. The facility was listed on the Resource Conservation and
Recovery Act (RCRA) Small Quantity Generator (SQG) database from 2020 2022 for storing
ignitable waste, corrosive waste, reactive waste, and chloroform.  The North American Industry
Classification System (NAICS) code for the facility was 111419 Other Food Crops Grown Under
Cover. No violations were listed for the facility. Based on gradient and regulatory status as noted
in the EDR database report, a regulatory file review with the MDNR was not warranted. As the
facility was downgradient and no violations were listed, the Holistic Industries facility does not
represent a REC to the site.

USDOE KC National Security Campus

USDOE KC National Security Campus is located at 14520 Botts Road, west adjacent to the site
(west of Botts Road), and cross gradient.  The facility was listed on the Facility Index
System/Facility Registry System (FINDS), Facility Index System/Facility Registry System, Per-
and polyfluoroalkyl substances (PFAS) ECHO, and Superfund Enterprise Management System
(SEMS) databases. The FINDS listing is related to a National Pollutant Discharge Elimination
System (NPDES) permit dated July 2020, for the related to expansion construction activities. The
SEMS listing did not report any releases for the facility. The facility has several North American
Industry Classification System (NAICS) codes noted as: other electronic component
manufacturing; all other basic organic chemical manufacturing; all other miscellaneous
manufacturing; all other miscellaneous fabricated metal product manufacturing; national security;
and electroplating, plating, polishing, anodizing, and coloring. Violations were not listed for the
facility. The database did not list specific chemicals used at the facility.

The facility property is west adjacent, however the actual manufacturing building is located
approximately 1,400 feet west of the site. Based on the distance to the building, lack of
violations, and cross-gradient location, this facility does not represent a REC to the site.

ir Force Base (AFB)

(south of Highway 150), and upgradient.  The facility was listed on the Safety and Environmental
Management System (SEMS) database from 1981 2004 and the Record of Decision (ROD)
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database in 2004 and 2007. The ROD listing was first issued in 2004 for two locations within the
AFB with residual soil contamination and six locations within the AFB with residual groundwater
contamination. The ROD included restrictive covenants in place to prohibit excavation and
residential use without prior authorization from the Air Force, MDNR, and EPA.  As these areas of
contamination were not found to migrate offsite or downgradient, a regulatory file review was not
warranted and this facility does not represent a REC to the site.

Grandview Area Bea Ax 2

The Grandview Area Bea Ax 2 facility was mapped on the subject site by EDR.  However, based on

Gebaur AFB to the south, approximately 550 feet south of the site boundary.  The EDR database
listed the radio tower on the Formerly Used Defense Sites (FUDS) database, FUDS #B07MO0970,

the antenna was removed and a ceilometer system was installed as weather aid for pilots and
controllers No dates were noted in the report, however, based on the aerial photographs
reviewed
2009.  Based on the distance from the site and nature of the radio tower, it does not represent a
REC to the site.

The remaining facilities listed in the database report do not appear to represent RECs to the site
at this time based upon regulatory status, apparent topographic gradient, and/or distance from
the site.

Unmapped facilities are those that do not contain sufficient address or location information to
evaluate the facility listing locations relative to the site. The report listed three facilities in the
unmapped section. Determining the location of unmapped facilities is beyond the scope of this
assessment. One of the listings is the west adjacent US DOE Kansas City National Security
discussed above (14520 Botts Road).  One of the listings is southwest adjacent US DOE Kansas
City National Security discussed below. These facilities are listed in the database report in
Appendix D.

The US DOE Kansas City National Security orphan listing at 14901 Andrews Road is southeast of
the site, south of 150 Highway, cross gradient, and was listed on the SEMS database.  The facility
is related to the US DOE KC National Security Campus at 14520 Botts Road, discussed above.
The SEMS listing did not report any releases for the facility. This facility does not represent a REC
to the site.

4.2 Local Agency Inquiries
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MDNR Well Installation Section Drilling Information Map

Well Installation Section Drilling Information Map
(WISDIM) (arcgis.com)

MDNR Environmental Site Tracking and Research Tool
(ESTART):
https://apps5.mo.gov/ESTARTMAP/map/init_map.action
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* Although the former gas wells appear to have been abandoned, oil and gas drilling/production operations
may represent a potential source of salt water and hydrocarbon contamination to soil and groundwater. Dry
holes with improperly installed or damaged plugs may represent potential pathways for salt water and
hydrocarbons to migrate from deep strata into shallow soils and groundwater. Additionally, ponds and
mud/evaporation pits may be a source of potential hydrocarbon contamination or possible heavy metals or
other contaminants as the mud could have been mixed, pump, and recirculated in the wells, and then
placed back into onsite ponds/pits for disposal.

** The Hazardous Liquid Pipeline is further discussed in Sections 3.6 and 5.4 of this report.

5.0 SITE RECONNAISSANCE

5.1 General Site Information

Information contained in this section is based on a visual reconnaissance conducted while walking
through the site and the accessible interior areas of structures, if any, located on the site . The site
and adjoining properties are depicted on the Site Diagram, which is included in Exhibit 2 of
Appendix A. Photo documentation of the site at the time of the visual reconnaissance is provided
in Appendix B. Credentials of the individuals planning and conducting the site visit are included in
Appendix E.

General Site Information
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5.2 Overview of Current Site Occupants

The site is located at 14650 Colorado Avenue in Kansas City, Jackson County, Missouri and is
approximately 246 acres. The site is comprised of multiple parcels, one parcel was developed as
an apparent asphalt batch plant (now demolished), the remainder of the site was undeveloped
land in varying states of clearing and grading and contained an intermittent stream, drainage
ditches, and a wetland area on the northeast corner.

5.3 Overview of Current Site Operations

The site is currently vacant, with no site buildings.  The former asphalt plant was demolished in
late 2022.  The north end of the site (north of the intermittent stream) has been graded.  The
south end of the site (south of the intermittent stream) is currently being cleared of trees to
prepare for site grading.  The northeast corner of the site is a designated wetland area of
approximately 25 acres.

5.4 Site Observations

The following table summarizes site observations and interviews. Affirmative responses

Site Characteristics
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Underground Chemical or Waste Storage, Drainage or Collection Systems

Pipeline markers

Petroleum pipeline markers are present across the center of the site, west to east.  The pipeline is
north of the intermittent stream on the west end of the site, crosses the stream near the center of
the site, and is south of the stream across the east side of the site. The pipeline is owned by
Magellan Midstream Partners LP.  Indications of releases were not observed in the vicinity of the
petroleum pipeline markers during the site visit. The National Pipeline Mapping System (NPMS)
website listed this pipeline as active but unfilled.   Per the interviews and
has not carried petroleum product for at least 30 years (See Section 3.6 above). As there was no
visual surficial evidence of a release, the pipeline has been unfilled or dry for at least 30 years,
and is still under the ownership/maintenance of Magellan Midstream Partners, LP and not
abandoned, it does not represent a REC to the site.

Pipeline markers were observed along the west and south site boundaries during the site visit.
Associated labeling indicated the pipeline contained natural gas and was owned by Spire. The
markers appeared to be associated with a typical service line serving commercial and residential
properties. Indications of releases were not observed in the vicinity of the natural gas pipeline
markers during the site visit. This natural gas pipeline was not identified on the NPMS online map
reviewed in Section 4.2 of this report. Based on its properties as a gas (not a liquid at standard
temperature and pressure), this natural gas pipeline is not a REC to the site.

Electrical Transformers/ PCBs

Transformers and/or capacitors

-mounted transformer and one pole-mounted transformer,
likely owned and serviced by Evergy, were observed on the southeast corner of the site at the
former Ideker facility; however, no information with regard to PCB content of the transformer
fluids was observed. Some transformers contain mineral oil which may contain PCBs.
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Evergy likely maintains responsibility for the transformers, and if the transformers

identified. However, evidence of current or prior release was not observed in the vicinity of the
electrical equipment during the site reconnaissance.

Releases or Potential Releases

Trash, debris, and/or other waste materials

One municipal waste dumpster was present at the former Ideker facility.  The dumpster was
labeled as a Waste Management dumpster. The dumpster was empty at the time of the site visit.
There were no visual signs of spills or releases near the dumpster or noxious odors at the time of
the site visit.

Dumping or disposal areas

An area of dumping (approximately 3-4 pickup truck loads), consisting of furniture, household
goods, clothing, and trash was observed along the south site boundary, east of the center access
drive. No signs of staining, spills, oily sheens, or noxious odors were observed at or near the
dumping area during the site reconnaissance. The dumping area does not represent a REC to the
site at this time.

Other Notable Site Features

Surface water bodies

A drainage ditch was observed flowing from the southwest corner of the site to the northeast and
draining into an intermittent stream in the center of the site. The intermittent stream flows to the
east, northeast to a wetland designated area on the northeast corner of the site. A small drainage
ditch was located on the south boundary flowing to the west and into the drainage ditch in the
southwest corner of the site.  Two stormwater detention basins were observed north of the
intermittent stream; one on the west side and one on the east side. The stormwater basins were
equipped with sediment skimmers. An intermittent stream was present across the center of the
site flowing to the east.

No evidence of chemical sheens was observed on the surface of the waters, and no noxious odors
were noted emanating from within the drainage ditches, stormwater basins, or the intermittent
stream at the time of the site reconnaissance.
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6.0 ADJOINING PROPERTY RECONNAISSANCE

Visual observations of adjoining properties (from site boundaries) are summarized below.

Adjoining Properties

RECs were not observed with the current day adjoining properties.

7.0 ADDITIONAL SERVICES

Per the agreed scope of services specified in the proposal, additional services (asbestos sampling,
lead-based paint sampling, wetlands evaluation, lead in drinking water testing, radon testing,
vapor encroachment screening, etc.) were not conducted.

8.0 DECLARATION

Melissa A. Dowling

Melissa A. Dowling
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SITE PHOTOGRAPHS



Phase I Environmental Site Assessment
KCNEXT – Botts Campus Kansas City, Missouri
Date Photos Taken: April 13, 2023 Terracon Project No. 02237055

Responsive Resourceful Reliable

Photo #1 Facing N: View of W site boundary
from SW corner, Botts Road left of photo

Photo #2 Facing SW: View of SW corner of
the site, Spire natural gas pipeline
markers and stubbed service line

Photo #3 Facing S: SW corner of the site
and SW adjacent storm culvert under
Botts Road (from W, flowing E)

Photo #4    Facing WSW: Storm water flow
from culvert in Photo #3

Photo #5    Facing NW: Tree clearing of SW
corner of site around drainage ditch
from storm culvert

Photo #6    Facing SE: View across the S end
of the site from the WSW



Phase I Environmental Site Assessment
KCNEXT – Botts Campus Kansas City, Missouri
Date Photos Taken: April 13, 2023 Terracon Project No. 02237055

Responsive Resourceful Reliable

Photo #7 Facing ESE: View across the
center of the S end from W end

Photo #8 Facing ENE: View of the center of
the site, S of the intermittent stream,
tree clearing S of stream

Photo #9 Facing NW: View of the center of
the site, S of the intermittent stream,
tree clearing S of stream

Photo #10 Facing NNE: Sewer manhole and
marker, S of intermittent stream, W of
center of site

Photo #11 Facing N: View of intermittent
stream bank from S side

Photo #12 Facing W: View of the S side of
the intermittent stream from center of
site



Phase I Environmental Site Assessment
KCNEXT – Botts Campus Kansas City, Missouri
Date Photos Taken: April 13, 2023 Terracon Project No. 02237055

Responsive Resourceful Reliable

Photo #13 Facing E: View of the S side of
the intermittent stream from center of
site

Photo #14 Facing E: View across the N end
of the site from the W boundary at Botts
Road, graded portion

Photo #15 Facing S: Petroleum pipeline
markers W – E), N of intermittent stream

Photo #16 Facing S: Detention basin N of
intermittent stream, W end

Photo #17 Facing ESE: View of graded N
end of the site, N of intermittent stream,
2nd detention basin left of photo, E end

Photo #18 Facing W: View of N side of
intermittent stream from center of N end



Phase I Environmental Site Assessment
KCNEXT – Botts Campus Kansas City, Missouri
Date Photos Taken: April 13, 2023 Terracon Project No. 02237055

Responsive Resourceful Reliable

Photo #19 Facing ESE: View across the N
end of site from center

Photo #20 Facing ESE: View toward the NE
corner of the site, wetlands area, from
NE end of graded area

Photo #21 Facing W: View of N site
boundary (tree line) from E end of
graded area

Photo #22 Facing NE: View of the SE corner
of the site (undeveloped) and SE
adjacent Frontier Bag facility

Photo #23 Facing NNW: View across the
SE end of the site from Colorado
Avenue

Photo #24 Facing SE: View of former oil
well/gas well AST location (N end of
Colorado Avenue)



Phase I Environmental Site Assessment
KCNEXT – Botts Campus Kansas City, Missouri
Date Photos Taken: April 13, 2023 Terracon Project No. 02237055

Responsive Resourceful Reliable

Photo #25 Facing S: N end of Colorado
Avenue at gate: N of gate undeveloped
site property

Photo #26 Facing W: View from Colorado
Avenue toward former IDecker asphalt
plant, sewer access manhole

Photo #27 Facing W: Natural gas pipeline
marker SW of Colorado Avenue and
IDecker drive

Photo #28 Facing E: Pole mounted
electrical transformer, E end of former
IDecker plant

Photo #29 Facing W: Former IDecker hot
plant AST location

Photo #30 Facing E: Former plant truck
scales



Phase I Environmental Site Assessment
KCNEXT – Botts Campus Kansas City, Missouri
Date Photos Taken: April 13, 2023 Terracon Project No. 02237055

Responsive Resourceful Reliable

Photo #31 Pad mounted electrical
transformer for former IDecker plant

Photo #32 Facing WNW: Former natural gas
service line for IDecker plant

Photo #33 Facing SE: View across the
former IDecker facility, former milling
pile area

Photo #34 Former IDecker municipal waste
dumpster, E end of former plant

Photo #35 Facing N: View from the former
IDecker plant across the E end of the
site, S of the intermittent stream

Photo #36 Facing W: View from the former
IDecker plant across the S end of the
site, 150 Hwy S adjacent left of photo



Phase I Environmental Site Assessment
KCNEXT – Botts Campus Kansas City, Missouri
Date Photos Taken: April 13, 2023 Terracon Project No. 02237055

Responsive Resourceful Reliable

Photo #37 Facing NE: View of E end of site,
S of intermittent stream

Photo #38 Facing W: View of E end of site,
S of intermittent stream

Photo #39 Facing E: View of S site
boundary, center, 150 Hwy right of
photo

Photo #40 Facing N: Dumping area, E of
access drive, center of S site boundary

Photo #41 Facing NW: Fire hydrant E of
access drive in Photo #40

Photo #42 Facing S: Drainage ditch / storm
water, S boundary, center of site



Phase I Environmental Site Assessment
KCNEXT – Botts Campus Kansas City, Missouri
Date Photos Taken: April 13, 2023 Terracon Project No. 02237055

Responsive Resourceful Reliable

Photo #43 Facing NNE: E adjacent RR track
at terminus, SE of site, N of 150 Hwy,
Stonehenge Outdoor

Photo #44 Facing E: Frontier Bag facility (E
of RR tracks) SE of site

Photo #45 Facing N: N adjacent PODS
Moving facility and commercial building
under construction

Photo #46 Facing S: N end of PODS Moving
facility from Photo #45

Photo #47 Facing S: N end of commercial
building under construction from Photo
#45

Photo #48 Facing E: NW adjacent SIKA
Corporation, W end at Botts Road



Phase I Environmental Site Assessment
KCNEXT – Botts Campus Kansas City, Missouri
Date Photos Taken: April 13, 2023 Terracon Project No. 02237055

Responsive Resourceful Reliable

Photo #49     Facing W: NW adjacent Kelly
Construction, W side of Botts Road

Photo #50     Facing W: W adjacent Botts
Road followed by NNSA Campus

Photo #51     Facing NW: SW adjacent
intersection/overpass of Botts Road and 150
Highway

Photo #52     Facing SE: Commercial
warehouse under construction S of 150 Hwy,
S of site

Photo #53     Facing W: W adjacent Botts
Road followed by S entrance to NNSA
campus

Photo #54     Facing S: S adjacent 150 Hwy
followed by natural gas pipeline station then
commercial warehouse
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KCNEXT - Botts Campus
14650 Colorado

Grandview, MO 64030

April 12, 2023

7302615.4



Search Results:

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark otice

page

:

2017
2015
1995
1975
1970
1953, 1957
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1893
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04/12/23

KCNEXT - Botts Campus Terracon
14650 Colorado 15620 W. 113th Street
Grandview, MO 64030 Lenexa, KS 66219

7302615.4 Melissa Dowling

EDR Topographic Map Library has been searched by EDR and maps covering the target property location as provided by
Terracon were identified for the years listed below. EDR’s Historical Topo Map Report is designed to assist professionals in
evaluating potential liability on a target property resulting from past activities. EDRs Historical Topo Map Report includes a
search of a collection of public and private color historical topographic maps, dating back to the late 1800s.
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This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data Resources, LLC.  It cannot
be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from other sources.  This Report is provided on an
“AS IS”, “AS AVAILABLE” basis.   NO WARRANTY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT.
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KIND OR NATURE, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, ARISING OUT OF OR RELATED TO THIS REPORT OR ANY OF THE DATA AND INFORMATION PROVIDED IN
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COMPREHENSIVENESS, SUITABILITY, MERCHANTABILITY, FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE, TITLE, NON-INFRINGEMENT,
MISAPPROPRIATION, OR OTHERWISE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER.  IN NO EVENT SHALL ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, LLC OR ITS
SUBSIDIARIES, AFFILIATES OR THIRD PARTY SUPPLIERS BE LIABLE TO ANYONE FOR ANY DIRECT, INCIDENTAL, INDIRECT, SPECIAL,
CONSEQUENTIAL OR OTHER DAMAGES OF ANY TYPE OR KIND (INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO LOSS OF PROFITS, LOSS OF USE, OR LOSS OF
DATA), ARISING OUT OF OR IN ANY WAY CONNECTED WITH THIS REPORT OR ANY OF THE DATA AND INFORMATION PROVIDED IN THIS REPORT.
Any analyses, estimates, ratings, environmental risk levels, or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to
provide, nor should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property.  Only an assessment
performed by a qualified environmental professional can provide findings, opinions or conclusions regarding the environmental risk or conditions in, on or at any
property.
Copyright 2023 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part, of any report or map of
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Aerial Photo Revised 1970

1970
Belton

7.5-minute, 24000
Aerial Photo Revised 1970

1953, 1957 Source Sheets

1953
Belton

7.5-minute, 24000
Aerial Photo Revised 1948

1957
Grandview

7.5-minute, 24000
Aerial Photo Revised 1955

1934 Source Sheets

1934
Belton

7.5-minute, 24000
1934
Grandview

7.5-minute, 24000

1893 Source Sheets

1893
Olathe

30-minute, 125000

7302615 4 4



page

Topo Sheet
This EDR Topo Map Report is based upon the following USGS topographic map sheets.

1887 Source Sheets

1887
Olathe

30-minute, 125000
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KCNEXT - Botts Campus



2020 1"=625' Flight Year: 2020 USDA/NAIP
2016 1"=625' Flight Year: 2016 USDA/NAIP
2012 1"=625' Flight Year: 2012 USDA/NAIP
2009 1"=625' Flight Year: 2009 USDA/NAIP
2006 1"=625' Flight Year: 2006 USDA/NAIP
1997 1"=625' Acquisition Date: January 01, 1997 USGS/DOQQ
1990 1"=625' Acquisition Date: February 07, 1990 USGS/DOQQ
1985 1"=625' Flight Date: June 28, 1985 NHAP
1981 1"=625' Flight Date: November 11, 1981 NHAP
1979 1"=625' Flight Date: August 07, 1979 USDA
1970 1"=625' Flight Date: October 02, 1970 USGS
1969 1"=625' Flight Date: September 30, 1969 USDA
1957 1"=625' Flight Date: June 10, 1957 USDA
1952 1"=625' Flight Date: October 23, 1952 USDA
1948 1"=625' Flight Date: September 11, 1948 USGS
1940 1"=625' Flight Date: September 25, 1940 USDA
1936 1"=625' Flight Date: August 21, 1936 USDA

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data Resources, LLC.  It cannot
be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from other sources.  This Report is provided on an
“AS IS”, “AS AVAILABLE” basis.   NO WARRANTY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT.
ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, LLC AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES, AFFILIATES AND THIRD PARTY SUPPLIERS DISCLAIM ALL WARRANTIES, OF ANY
KIND OR NATURE, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, ARISING OUT OF OR RELATED TO THIS REPORT OR ANY OF THE DATA AND INFORMATION PROVIDED IN
THIS REPORT, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, ANY WARRANTIES REGARDING ACCURACY, QUALITY, CORRECTNESS, COMPLETENESS,
COMPREHENSIVENESS, SUITABILITY, MERCHANTABILITY, FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE, TITLE, NON-INFRINGEMENT,
MISAPPROPRIATION, OR OTHERWISE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER.  IN NO EVENT SHALL ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, LLC OR ITS
SUBSIDIARIES, AFFILIATES OR THIRD PARTY SUPPLIERS BE LIABLE TO ANYONE FOR ANY DIRECT, INCIDENTAL, INDIRECT, SPECIAL,
CONSEQUENTIAL OR OTHER DAMAGES OF ANY TYPE OR KIND (INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO LOSS OF PROFITS, LOSS OF USE, OR LOSS OF
DATA), ARISING OUT OF OR IN ANY WAY CONNECTED WITH THIS REPORT OR ANY OF THE DATA AND INFORMATION PROVIDED IN THIS REPORT.
Any analyses, estimates, ratings, environmental risk levels, or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to
provide, nor should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property.  Only an assessment
performed by a qualified environmental professional can provide findings, opinions or conclusions regarding the environmental risk or conditions in, on or at any
property.





































Inquiry Number:

KCNEXT - Botts Campus
14650 Colorado

Grandview, MO 64030

April 07, 2023

7302615.3



 Results:

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark otice

page

The Sanborn Library includes more than 1.2 million
fire insurance maps from Sanborn, Bromley, Perris &
Browne, Hopkins, Barlow and others which track
historical property usage in approximately 12,000
American cities and towns.  Collections searched:

Library of Congress

University Publications of America

EDR Private Collection

Limited Permission To Make Copies

Sanborn® Library search results

04/07/23

14650 Colorado
KCNEXT - Botts Campus Terracon

15620 W. 113th Street
Grandview, MO 64030

7302615.3
Lenexa, KS 66219

Melissa Dowling
The Sanborn Library has been searched by EDR and maps covering the target property location as provided by Terracon were identified for
the years listed below. The Sanborn Library is the largest, most complete collection of fire insurance maps. The collection includes maps
from Sanborn, Bromley, Perris & Browne, Hopkins, Barlow, and others.  Only Environmental Data Resources Inc. (EDR) is authorized to
grant rights for commercial reproduction of maps by the Sanborn Library LLC, the copyright holder for the collection.  Results can be
authenticated by visiting www.edrnet.com/sanborn.

The Sanborn Library is continually enhanced with newly identified map archives. This report accesses all maps in the collection as of the
day this report was generated.

DD00-43A9-B34A
02237055

UNMAPPED PROPERTY

KCNEXT - Botts Campus

This report certifies that the complete holdings of the Sanborn Library,
LLC collection have been searched based on client supplied target
property information, and fire insurance maps covering the target property
were not found.

Certification #: DD00-43A9-B34A

Terracon  (the client) is permitted to make up to FIVE photocopies of this Sanborn Map transmittal and each fire insurance map accompanying this report solely for the
limited use of its customer. No one other than the client is authorized to make copies. Upon request made directly to an EDR Account Executive, the client may be
permitted to make a limited number of additional photocopies. This permission is conditioned upon compliance by the client, its customer and their agents with EDR's
copyright policy; a copy of which is available upon request.

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data Resources, LLC.  It cannot
be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from other sources.  This Report is provided on an
“AS IS”, “AS AVAILABLE” basis.   NO WARRANTY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT.
ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, LLC AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES, AFFILIATES AND THIRD PARTY SUPPLIERS DISCLAIM ALL WARRANTIES, OF ANY
KIND OR NATURE, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, ARISING OUT OF OR RELATED TO THIS REPORT OR ANY OF THE DATA AND INFORMATION PROVIDED IN
THIS REPORT, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, ANY WARRANTIES REGARDING ACCURACY, QUALITY, CORRECTNESS, COMPLETENESS,
COMPREHENSIVENESS, SUITABILITY, MERCHANTABILITY, FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE, TITLE, NON-INFRINGEMENT,
MISAPPROPRIATION, OR OTHERWISE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER.  IN NO EVENT SHALL ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, LLC OR ITS
SUBSIDIARIES, AFFILIATES OR THIRD PARTY SUPPLIERS BE LIABLE TO ANYONE FOR ANY DIRECT, INCIDENTAL, INDIRECT, SPECIAL,
CONSEQUENTIAL OR OTHER DAMAGES OF ANY TYPE OR KIND (INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO LOSS OF PROFITS, LOSS OF USE, OR LOSS OF
DATA), ARISING OUT OF OR IN ANY WAY CONNECTED WITH THIS REPORT OR ANY OF THE DATA AND INFORMATION PROVIDED IN THIS REPORT.
Any analyses, estimates, ratings, environmental risk levels, or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to
provide, nor should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property.  Only an assessment
performed by a qualified environmental professional can provide findings, opinions or conclusions regarding the environmental risk or conditions in, on or at any
property.

Copyright 2023 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part, of any report or map of
Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.
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